BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 24TH MAY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. C. J. Spencer,
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP,
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall,
D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith,
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker

AGENDA
1. Election of Chairman
2. Election of Vice-Chairman
3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
4. Declarations of Interest
5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing

Committee held on 11th January 2010 (Pages 1 - 4)

6. Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) - Bromsgrove Railway Station, Aston
Fields (Pages 5 - 28)

7. Regulatory Services - Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee
(Pages 29 - 34)

8. Street Trading Consent Policy (Pages 35 - 40)



9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

13th May 2010



Agenda ltem 5

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Giriffiths,
Ms. J. A. Marshall, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith,
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker

Invitees: PC L. Smith

Observer: Councillor Mrs. C. McDonald

Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross
20/09 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss D.H. Campbell, D.
Hancox and D. McGrath.

21/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
22/09 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 30th
November 2009 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

23/09 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - HUMPHREY AVENUE,
CHARFORD

Members were asked to consider an application from the Ward Councillor
representing the Charford Ward to introduce a Designated Public Places
Order (DPPO) which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of
alcohol in the Humphrey Avenue, Charford area in an attempt to reduce anti-
social behaviour and drinking in these public areas. This matter was being
brought before the Committee as the Police, who are responsible for enforcing
any restrictions on public drinking in designated areas, were not willing to
support this particular request as they had insufficient evidence of anti-social
behaviour caused by alcohol consumption in the area, and felt that they
already had sufficient measures in place to keep any anti-social behaviour
occurring in the area under control.

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report which also detailed the

published Home Office Guidance relating to Designated Public Places Orders
(DPPOs) for Local Authorities in England and Wales. The Committee was

Pade 1



Licensing Committee
11th January 2010

informed that the document set out guidance for local authorities on the issue
of evidence required to justify the making of a DPPO as follows:

“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related
nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s. You should make
an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless these
powers are adopted. In addition, you must have a belief that the problem
could be remedied by the use of these powers. Evidence should be based not
just on information you have obtained, but also from the police and members
of the local community who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-
social behavior or disorder. Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for
example include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bofttles and
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.”

The Chairman invited Members to put any relevant questions to the Principal
Licensing Officer. In response, the Principal Licensing Officer asked Members
to note that no application had been granted without the agreement and
support of the Police and that Bromsgrove District Housing Trust were not in
support of the DPPO.

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs. C. McDonald, Ward Councillor for
Charford, who spoke in favour of introducing a DPPO in this area. In doing so
she referred to the Research and Intelligence Unit, Worcestershire County
Council, Bromsgrove Profile, August 2009 report. The report provided a
rough indication of the 10 wards with the greatest perceived ASB problem,
with Charford being one of the wards listed. Councillor Mrs. McDonald
indicated that anti-social behaviour in the area had been the number one
priority at a Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meeting held on the
3rd March 2009.

The Chairman welcomed PC L. Smith to the meeting and invited Members to
put any relevant questions to PC Smith. In response, PC Smith informed
Members that, currently, there had been insufficient evidence and data to
support the introduction of a DPPO and that between the 1st January 2008
and 31st December 2008 only 4 incidents recorded were ASB related and
none were alcohol related. PC Smith requested that Members note that
general ASB raised as a priority during PACT meetings held on 3rd March
2009 and 2nd June 2009, were regarding a family who lived in an adjacent
street and were not alcohol related incidents and that the Local Policing Team
had sufficient measures in place to keep any anti-social behaviour occurring in
this area, under control. PC Smith expressed concern that in her opinion the
introduction of a DPPO could be detrimental in labelling the area as an anti-
social hot spot and therefore increase residents’ perceptions regarding anti-
social behaviour and the fear of crime.

Page 2



Licensing Committee
11th January 2010

Following further discussion and on the information provided it was

RESOLVED that the request to introduce a Designated Public Places Order in
the Humphrey Avenue, Charford area be refused.

The meeting closed at 6.43 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th MAY 2010
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - RAILWAY STATION, ASTON
FIELDS AREA

Relevant Portfolio Holder Clir. Peter Whittaker

Relevant Head of Service David Mellors
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1

21

3.1

3.2

To consider introducing a Designated Public Places Order in Bromsgrove
Railway Station, Aston Fields area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members either:

= approve the creation of a Designated Public Places Order, as outlined
on the attached plan, subject to any adverse comments received from
the public notice being placed in a local newspaper and/or statutory
consultees responses; or

» refuse the request.

BACKGROUND

The Council has been approached by the Ward Councillor representing the
Aston Fields Ward to look at introducing a Designated Public Places Order
to prevent, when requested, the consumption of alcohol in the area of New
Road from the Junction with Middlefield Road to the Railway Station, (part
aka Station Approach), the railway station and car park, Stoke Road from
junction with Finstall Road to junction with South Road and Finstall Road
from junction with Stoke Road to the junction with St Godwalds Road in an
attempt to reduce anti social behaviour and drinking in these public areas.
Details of the request including a map of the area are attached at Appendix
A.

The Criminal Justice Police Act 2001 allows local authorities to designate
areas for this purpose only where they are satisfied that nuisance or
annoyance to the public or disorder has been associated with drinking in a
public place. Each DPPO must be considered on its own merits, based on
any evidence gathered.

Page 5




BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th MAY 2010

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example
families having a picnic in a park with a glass of wine. Police Officers can
use their discretion when deciding to request an individual to refrain from
drinking regardless of their behaviour. Home Office guidance suggests that
it is not appropriate to challenge an individual consuming alcohol where that
individual is not causing a problem.

The Regulations governing the creation of such an Order do not place a
requirement on the local authority to conduct a formal assessment of the
area in question, over a given period, of the nature of the problem.
However the local authority will want to satisfy itself that the powers are not
being used disproportionately or in an arbitrary fashion in the case of say,
one isolated incident. Consequently there should be clear evidence of an
existing problem, with an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem
will continue unless these powers are adopted and the belief that the
problem could be remedied by the introduction of such an Order. The
Council would look to the Police to provide this evidence.

In December 2008 the Home Office published Guidance relating to
Designated Public Place Orders (DPPQO’s): For Local Authorities in England
and Wales. This sets out guidance for local authorities on the issue of
evidence required to justify making a DPPO as follows:

“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol
related nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed areals.
You should make an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem
will continue unless these powers are adopted. In addition, you must
have a belief that the problem could be remedied by the use of these
powers. Evidence should be based not just on information you have
obtained, but also from the police and members of the local community
who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-social behavior or
disorder. Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for example
include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bottles and
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.”

In order to gain this necessary evidence, the Regulations require local
authorities to consult with the Police Authority to seek their views on the
nature of the problem and the appropriateness of introducing such an
Order, as well as recognising that it will be the Police who will have the
responsibility for enforcing the restrictions on public drinking in the
designated area.

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th MAY 2010

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3

As the area concerned includes Bromsgrove Railway station there is a
cross over between West Mercia Police who are responsible for the
surrounding area and the British Transport Police who are responsible for
the Railway including the station.

The Regulations also require local authorities to consult with the following
interested parties:

a) The Parish or community Council covering all or part of the public
place to be designated,;

b) The neighbouring police and local authority in cases where a
designation order covers an area on the boundaries with that
neighbouring authority;

c) Any premises licence holder, club premises certificate holder or
premises user;

d) Reasonable steps should also be taken to consult the owners or
occupiers of the land proposed to be designated

KEY ISSUES

On this occasion, West Mercia Police, at present, are unable to support this
particular request for a Designated Public Places Order, as they have
insufficient evidence of anti social behaviour caused by alcohol consumption
in the surrounding area. A copy of their response is attached at Appendix B.
The Police Authority has been invited to attend the meeting.

West Mercia Police state within their response that they have only had
seven ASB incidents in the area over the last 18 months which can be
linked to alcohol.

The British Transport Police are in favour of the application and have stated
they would support enforcement activity to ensure compliance within there
jurisdiction. They state that although it is not a 24 hour station they are able
to ensure police action via their tasking process if it was suggested that the
Order was being contravened. A copy of their response is attached at
Appendix C. Members will note that although they support the application
they have not provided evidence of alcohol related nuisance or annoyance
to the public in the proposed area. The British Transport Police have been
invited to attend the meeting.

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th MAY 2010

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

6.1

A public notice has been placed in a local newspaper inviting comments
from local residents on the proposed order. The consultation period closed
on 7th May 2010.

Comments have been sought from premises licence holders in the area that
retail alcohol, namely Bromsgrove Rugby Football Club, The Ladybird Inn,
Co-op, Local and Aston Fields Social Club, no responses have been
received.

A response has been received from Worcestershire County Council
Highways Department, stating they have no objection to the making of this
order, however, they have pointed out that New Road from the mini-
roundabout towards the railway station is not publicly maintained highway,
and that any signs proposed should be agreed with the highway authority
prior to there erection. A copy of their response is attached at Appendix D

Should Members decide to approve the proposed Order, it will be necessary
to place another public notice in the local press, informing the public of the

consequences of the Order, as well as a
[...]
 regard to completing this form, please telephone (01527)
881626 or emaiil licensing@bromsgrove.gov.uk.

A copy of the completed form and plan will be submitted to the Chief Officer of Police
for his/her comments.

Page 14



o..ﬂﬁ..;!
Y A\
S

it

Ay

SN & s VAN ARN SN D IO g g
Bro msgrove Department
District Council
- JT——— Title: Aston Fields DPPO
Scale: 1:2500
BUILDING PRIDE

Page 15



Page 16



The Crescent
Bromsgrove UO —I._ O m
B60 2DF

Tel: 08457 444888 Ext: 3219 Fax: 01527 586227 SERVING - PROTECTING - MAKING THE DIFFERENCE
Direct Line: 01527 583724
www.westmercia.police.uk

Bromsgrove Police Station W.FW ; S\Om._” _/\_m_\O_m x

11 December 2009

Our Ref: DS/DP
Your Ref:

Mrs S Smith

Planning and Environment services
The Council House

Burcot Lane

Bromsgrove

B60 1AA

Dear Sharon

Please find the enclosed report from PS Tristram and the statistical information
supplied by the CDRP analyst.

With just seven ASB incidents in the area over the last 18 months, linked to
alcohol, I am unable to support the application.

It is worthy of note that the railwa 1y station is mentioned in a riumber of
instances, that area is policed by the Transport police and not ourselves.

If | can be of further assistance do not hesitate to contact me.

Inspector
Bromsgrove District

s
TN
\
I'
< e

www.westmercia.police.uk Non- m:.mwm 149300 333 3000 bl
Policing Herefordshire, Shropshire, Telford & Wre orcestershire INVESTOR IN PEOPLE e ———-



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

A30 (i) Report F " :
Rev m__va%_og o mww West Mercia
o o2 ¥ POLICE
SERVING - PROTECTING - MAKING THE DIFFERENCE
To: Insp. D. Shaw Date: 07 December 2009
R ef: .
From PS 929 m,. Tristram StationDept:  Bromsgrove
R ef: TelExt No: 01527 559514

Subject: Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) (Alcohol Free Zone)

Sir,

| refer fo the attached cpplication submitted by CliIr. S ean Shonnon for the areaindicated
in Aston Fields.

I share Clir. Shannon’s desire to address onti-socid issues which occur in the Aston Fields

[...]
r - ASTon Fields, Bromsgrove Page 1 of 1
Lp L

Sharon Smith

From: Hawley, Stephen (ES) ﬁwImé_@@s\oBmmﬂma::m.@o<,cz

Sent: 07 December 2009 09:50

To: Sharon Smith

Subject: Prohibition of Alcohol Consumption Order - Aston Fields, Bromsgrove

Sharon,

With regards to you letter of 16t November 2009, I can confirm that there is no objection from the
highway authority to the making of this order.

Please be aware that New Road from the mini roundabout towards the railway station is not publicly
maintained highway, and that any signs proposed should be agreed with the highway authority prior to there

erection.
Stephen Hawley

Stephen Hawley, BSc (Hons) Certmgmt(Open) MIHIE MIHT
Development Control Engineer

Development Control

Network Control
Worcestershire County Council
County Hall

Spetchley Road

Worcester

WR5 2NP

www.worcestershire.gov.uk

********************************,»\*************************************
Confidentiality Notice

This message and any attachments are private and confidential and may
be subject to legal privilege and copyright. If you are not the
intended recipient please do not publish or copy it to anyone else.
Please contact us by using the reply facility in your email software
and then remove it from your system.

Disclaimer
Although this email and attachments have been scanned for viruses and

malware, Worcestershire County Council accepts no liability for any
loss or damage arising from the receipt or use of this communication.

Monitoring of Email
Worcestershire County Council may monitor traffic data and the content

of email for lawful business purposes.

**********************************************************************

27
07/12/2009 Page



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda ltem 7

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

REGULATORY SERVICES - WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES
JOINT COMMITTEE

Relevant Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker
Relevant Head of Service David Mellors

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the current situation relating to the
Worcestershire Shared Regulatory Service.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee notes this report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 InJanuary 2010 the Council agreed to participate in enhanced two tier
working with other authorities in Worcestershire. In particular Council
agreed that a unified Regulatory Service comprising Environmental Health
functions, Licensing functions and Trading Standards functions for the
Worcestershire Councils, jointly hosted by Bromsgrove and Redditch
Councils would be established from 1st June 2010 under the auspices of a
Joint Committee. Council further agreed that with effect from 1st June 2010
this Council’s Regulatory Services functions would be discharged by that
Joint Committee and accordingly agreed to delegate its Regulatory Services
functions to that Joint Committee with effect from 1st June 2010. The
Cabinet has also agreed to delegate its Regulatory Services functions to the
Joint Committee with effect from 1st June 2010.

3.2 The Joint Committee will be responsible for a range of environmental health,
licensing and trading standards functions, the details of which will be
included in an agreement to be signed on behalf of all the participating
authorities. However, some licensing functions will not be included and will
remain the responsibility of each Council — these reserved matters will be
set out in the agreement and will include all Licensing Act 2003, Gambling
Act 2005 and taxi licensing functions. The project is on target to commence
on 1st June 2010.

4. KEY ISSUES

Page 29



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

Currently, the Council has tasked the Licensing Committee with
responsibility for exercising all powers and duties of the Council in licensing
and registration and for enforcement of licensing and registration. The
Licensing Committee has delegated the day to da
[...]
mmittee to consider making a minor amendment
to the Street Trading Consent Policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee revises the Street Trading Consent Policy by
deleting paragraph 14 of the Policy.

BACKGROUND

In September 2009 the Committee considered a report which reviewed the
Council’s policy including the fee structure, in respect of street trading
consent. The report also referred to the possibility of extending the
designated area to cover the entire district, with the exception of
Bromsgrove High Street and its immediate environs. It was proposed that
the whole district (other than the High Street and surrounding streets) as
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be designated as a Consent Street and
that the High Street and the surrounding area as detailed in Appendix 1 of
the report be designated as a Prohibited Street. It was resolved that the
extension of the designated consent streets area to cover the whole of
Bromsgrove district, with the exception of the High Street area be approved
and that the streets in the High Street area be designated as prohibited
streets.

Council approved the new fee structure in January 2010 with the proviso
that after six months officers report to the Scrutiny Board on the operation
of the Street Trading Consent Policy.

KEY ISSUES

The policy has now been implemented and applications are being received
by Licensing. Paragraph 14 of the policy has given rise to some
unexpected difficulties and Members are asked to review this paragraph.

Page 35




BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

7.

7.1

8.

8.1

The issue has arisen because traders who have occupied sites in lay-bys
for many years without any concerns about traffic or highway obstruction
being raised by the Highway Authority or Police, now find that they do not
meet the very prescriptive provisions of paragraph 14 of the policy,
notwithstanding that no obstruction is being caused. Unless the policy is
modified, there is the potential for a significant and disproportionate number
of objections from the Highway Authority, notwithstanding the lack of traffic
obstruction, and the likelihood of a very considerable number of hearings.

Officers therefore suggest that paragraph 14 is deleted in its entirety. If the
Committee agrees to do so, highway safety will not be compromised as the
policy requires the effect on road safety caused by the siting of the Street
Trading Unit or by customers visiting or leaving the Unit, and any potential
obstruction of pedestrian or vehicular access to be taken into account. The
Highways Authority will continue to be consulted in accordance with
paragraph 7.5.

If Members are uncomfortable with deleting paragraph 14 in its entirety, an
alternative might be to reword it along the lines of:

“Each application for trading from lay-bys will be considered on a case-by-
case basis on its own merits.”

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant financial implications associated with this report.
However, deletion of paragraph 14 will result in fewer hearings before the
Licensing (Miscellaneous Hearings) Sub-Committee.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Consent Policy is governed by the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

These are specified in the report.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

CO2 — Improvement, CP3 Value for Money, KD Efficiencies

Page 36



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY
CONSIDERATIONS

9.1 There are no significant risks associated with the details included in this
report.

10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 N/a

11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

11.1 N/a

12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET
MANAGEMENT

12.1 N/a

13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY

13.1 N/a

14. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

14.1 None

15. GOVERNANCE/PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

15.1 None

16. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SECTION 17 OF
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

16.1 None

17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

17.1 None

Page 37



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

18. LESSONS LEARNT

18.1 None

19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

19.1 None

20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder No
Chief Executive No
Executive Director (S151 Officer) No
Executive Director — Leisure, Cultural, No

Environmental and Community Services

Executive Director — Planning & Regeneration, | No
Regulatory and Housing Services

Director of Policy, Performance and No
Partnerships

Head of Service Yes
Head of Resources No
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Yes
Services

Corporate Procurement Team No

21. WARDS AFFECTED

All wards

Page 38



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24th May 2010

22. APPENDICES

None

23. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Debbie Warren
E Mail: d.warren@bromsgrove.gov.uk or
Tel: (01527) 881609

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11th January 2010
	6 Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) - Bromsgrove Railway Station, Aston Fields
	Appendix A - Request for a Designated Public Places Order and Map
	Appendix B - Response from West Mercia Police
	Appendix C - Response from the British Transport Police
	Appendix D - Repsonse from Worcester Highways

	7 Regulatory Services - Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee
	8 Street Trading Consent Policy



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 24TH MAY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon 
during Minute No's 1/10 - 5/10, 7/10 and 8/10), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Invitees: Inspector J. Smith, Sergeant S. Tristram, West Mercia Police 

and Inspector J. Archer, British Transport Police  
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Ms. S. Garrett and Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. A. 
Scarce (observing) 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  It was noted that Councillor S. P. 
Shannon would withdraw as a Member of the Licensing Committee during 
consideration of Agenda Item Number 6/10 (Designated Public Places Order, 
Bromsgrove Railway Station) as he was the applicant. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11th January 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

- 2 - 

 
6/10 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER (DPPO) - BROMSGROVE 

RAILWAY STATION, ASTON FIELDS  
 
(Note: during the consideration of this item, Councillor S. P. Shannon, as the 
applicant for the DPPO, withdraw as a Member of the Licensing Committee 
and sat in the public gallery whilst the Licensing Manager presented the 
report, participating only as the applicant.) 
 
Members were asked to consider an application from the Ward Councillor 
representing the Charford Ward to introduce a Designated Public Places 
Order (DPPO) which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of 
alcohol in the area of New Road from the Junction with Middlefield Road to 
the Railway Station, (part aka Station Approach), the railway station and car 
park, Stoke Road from junction with Finstall Road to junction with South Road 
and Finstall Road from junction with Stoke Road to the junction with St 
Godwalds Road in an attempt to reduce anti social behaviour and drinking in 
these public areas. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report which also detailed the 
published Home Office Guidance relating to Designated Public Places Orders 
(DPPOs) for Local Authorities in England and Wales.  The Committee was 
informed that the document set out guidance for local authorities on the issue 
of evidence required to justify the making of a DPPO as follows: 
  
“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related 
nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s. You should make 
an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless these 
powers are adopted. In addition, you must have a belief that the problem 
could be remedied by the use of these powers. Evidence should be based not 
just on information you have obtained, but also from the police and members 
of the local community who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-
social behavior or disorder.  Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for 
example include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bottles and 
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.” 
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that Councillor Mrs. C. M.  
McDonald, Ward Councillor for Charford Ward was also in support of the 
application.   
 
The Chairman invited Councillor S. P. Shannon, Ward Councillor for Charford, 
who spoke in favour of introducing a DPPO in this area.  In doing so he 
referred to complaints from residents regarding noise, anti-social behaviour 
(ASB), issues with litter, namely drink containers and food take away 
packaging near and around the proposed area, the railway station and its 
surrounding car parks.  Councillor Shannon referred to the Research and 
Intelligence Unit, Worcestershire County Council, Bromsgrove Profile, August 
2009 report.  The report provided a rough indication of the 10 wards with the 
greatest perceived ASB problem, with Charford being one of the wards listed.  
Councillor Shannon indicated that these concerns had been raised during 
Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings and he had discussed 
residents concerns with the Police Community Support Officer (CSO) and 



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

- 3 - 

Sector Sergeant from Bromsgrove South Sector Local Policing Team.  
Councillor Shannon responded to questions from Members. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Inspector J. Smith, West Mercia Constabulary to the 
meeting.  Inspector Smith informed Members that currently, there had been 
insufficient evidence and data over the last 18 months, linked to alcohol in the 
Aston Fields area to support the introduction of a DPPO.  Inspector Smith 
highlighted to Members that since November 2009 there had been no 
instances reported to the police that the introduction of a DPPO would 
alleviate.  Sergeant Tristram commended and shared Councillor Shannon’s 
desire to address anti-social behaviour issues but had to agree with Inspector 
Smith.  He also informed Members that concerns were last raised at a PACT 
meeting in December 2006.  Whilst he could not dispute residents having 
reported incidents to Councillor Shannon, the police had not been notified.  
Inspector Smith and Sergeant Tristram responded to questions from Members 
and Councillor Shannon. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Inspector J. Archer, British Transport Police, 
Birmingham New Street to the meeting.  Inspector Archer confirmed that the 
British Transport Police had no particular issues or reports regarding incidents 
at the railway station but would support the introduction of a DPPO if the 
Committee approved the application.  Inspector Archer responded to 
questions from Members and Councillor Shannon and in doing so highlighted 
that residents should notify the railway network company of any issues or 
concerns or report any incidents either to the police or to the British Transport 
Police via their website, this would enable the British Transport Police to build 
up a profile of incidents that would be addressed via their tasking process. 
 
Following further discussion and on the information provided it was 
 
RESOLVED that the request to introduce a Designated Public Places order in 
the Aston Fields area, Charford Ward be refused. 
 

7/10 REGULATORY SERVICES - WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES 
JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the current 
situation relating to the Worcestershire Shared Regulatory Service.  In 
January 2010 the Council had agreed to participate in enhanced two tier 
working with other authorities in Worcestershire.  In particular the Council had 
agreed a unified Regulatory Service comprising Environmental Health 
functions, Licensing functions and Trading Standards functions for the 
Worcestershire Councils. 

 
 The Council and the Cabinet had both agreed to delegate their Regulatory 

Services functions to the Joint Committee with effect from 1st June 2010.  
However, some licensing functions would not be included and would remain 
the responsibility of each Council – these reserved matters would be set out in 
the agreement and would include all Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 
and taxi licensing functions. 

 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

- 4 - 

 
8/10 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY  

 
The Committee considered a report requesting a minor amendment to the 
Street Trading Consent Policy.  The Street Trading Consent Policy had been 
adopted in January 2010 and implemented with applications being received by 
the Licensing Manager.  Paragraph 14 of the Street Trading Consent Policy 
had given rise to some unexpected difficulties and Members were asked to 
review this paragraph.  Members were asked to note that if paragraph 14 was 
deleted in its entirety, highway safety would not be compromised as the policy 
required the effect on road safety caused by the siting of the Street Trading 
Unit or by customers visiting or leaving the Unit and any potential obstruction 
of pedestrian or vehicular access to be taken into account.  The Highways 
Authority would continue to be consulted in accordance with paragraph 7.5 as 
detailed in the Street Trading Consent Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that paragraph 14 of the Street Trading Consent Policy be 
deleted in its entirety. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


